Public external debt service 4/ 7.5 6.8 6.7 4.8 5.8 5.1

(In billions of U.S. dollars, unless otherw ise indicated)

Net international reserves 78.0 85.4 90.8 113.6 133.6 143.6
Gross official reserves in percent of short-term debt 5/ 152.7 172.0 191.3 188.6 201.2 199.8
Gross external debt (in percent of GDP, end of period) 18.7 18.2 21.8 23.1 22.2 21.9
Crude oil export price, Mexican mix (US$/bbl) 61.8 79.0 52.5 67.7 91.1 90.2

Sources:National Institute of Statistics and Geography; Bank of Mexico; Secretariat of Finance and Public Credit; and IMF staff estimates.

1/ Federal Government plus Social Security and State-ow ned Companies, excl. nonrecurrent revenue and net lending of development banks.
2/ Authorities definition. The break in the series in 2009 is due to definitional and accounting changes of PIDIREGAS.
3/ Estimated as as the dif ference betw een the augmented f iscal balance, as reported by SHCP, and public investment, as reported in the national accounts.
4/ Debt service on gross external debt of the federal government, development banks and nonfinanical public enterprises (adjusted for Pidiregas).
5/ In percent of short-term debt by residual maturity. Historical data include all prepayments.

Table 1. Mexico: Selected Economic, Financial, and Social Indicators, 2007–2012

2011 ARTICLE IV REPORT MEXICO

32 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

Table 2. Mexico: Financial Operations of the Public Sector, 2006–2016

2006 2007 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Prel. Budget Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj.

Budgetary revenue, by type 21.8 22.0 23.5 23.7 22.7 21.4 21.9 22.3 21.8 21.2 20.9 20.6
Oil revenue 8.3 7.8 8.7 7.9 7.4 7.0 7.7 7.9 7.5 7.1 6.8 6.5
Non-oil tax revenue 1/ 9.0 9.3 9.9 9.5 10.1 10.3 10.1 10.4 10.2 10.1 10.0 10.0
Non-oil non-tax revenue 4.5 4.9 4.9 6.3 5.1 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Budgetary revenue, by entity 21.8 22.0 23.5 23.7 22.7 21.4 21.9 22.3 21.8 21.2 20.9 20.6
Federal government revenue 15.0 15.1 16.8 16.8 15.9 15.3 15.8 16.2 16.3 15.8 15.4 15.1

Tax revenue, of which: 8.6 8.9 8.2 9.5 9.6 10.3 9.2 10.1 10.7 10.6 10.5 10.4
   excises (including fuel) -0.1 -0.1 -1.4 0.4 0.0 0.5 -0.4 0.2 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.9
Nontax revenue 6.4 6.3 8.7 7.3 6.3 5.0 6.6 6.1 5.6 5.2 4.9 4.6

Public enterprises 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.9 6.7 6.1 6.0 6.1 5.4 5.5 5.5 5.6
PEMEX 3.1 3.3 3.0 3.2 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1
Other 3.7 3.5 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

Budgetary expenditure 21.7 21.9 23.6 26.0 25.5 23.9 24.4 24.3 23.7 23.0 22.6 22.2
Primary 19.3 19.8 21.7 23.8 23.5 21.7 22.2 22.1 21.4 20.7 20.2 19.8

Programmable 16.0 16.7 18.2 20.5 20.0 18.1 18.6 18.4 17.7 17.1 16.7 16.4
Current 12.9 13.2 13.8 15.4 15.1 13.5 13.9 13.7 13.7 13.6 13.5 13.5

Wages 5.9 5.8 5.8 6.4 6.1 5.9 5.9 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.4
Pensions 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.4 2.6 2.3 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.2 3.3
Subsidies and transfers 2.3 2.3 2.7 3.1 3.2 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6
Other 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.4 3.2 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.2

Capital 3.1 3.6 4.4 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.7 4.7 4.0 3.5 3.2 2.8
Physical capital 2.5 2.8 3.1 4.6 4.7 4.5 4.5 4.3 3.8 3.3 3.0 2.6

Of which: non Pemex 2.3 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.0
Financial capital 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

Nonprogrammable 3.4 3.1 3.6 3.3 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.4
Of which:  revenue sharing 3.2 2.9 3.5 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3

Interest payments 2/ 2.4 2.1 1.9 2.2 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.5

Traditional balance 3/ 0.1 0.0 -0.1 -2.3 -2.8 -2.5 -2.5 -2.0 -1.9 -1.8 -1.7 -1.6
Traditional balance for balanced budget rule … 0.4 0.5 -0.2 -0.8 -0.5 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjustments to the traditional balance 1.4 1.6 1.3 2.5 1.3 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6